Skip to main content
Oregon.gov Homepage

NewsDetail

 Newsroom Detail


Portland, OR—The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality issued an air quality advisory for southern and eastern Oregon due to stagnant air conditions trapping smoke and other air pollutants near the ground where people breathe.

** Información en español después de la información en inglés **

The following areas are affected:

• Baker, Douglas, Harney, Jackson, Josephine, Klamath, Lake and Malheur counties until at least Monday morning.

Check current air quality conditions and advisories on DEQ’s Air Quality Index or by downloading the OregonAIR on your app on your smartphone.

Check your local county health and air agencies to see if they’ve issued wood burning restrictions limiting the use of wood stoves, fireplaces and outdoor burning. There are often exceptions for those who use wood exclusively to heat their homes and those with limited income. Check with your local heath or air agency for current restrictions.

People can take the following precautions to protect their health:

• Follow local burn restrictions to prevent deteriorating air quality.
• Avoid strenuous outdoor activity and recreation.
• People with heart or lung problems and young children are especially vulnerable. These people should stay indoors while smoke levels are high.
• Use high efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filters in indoor ventilation systems or portable air purifiers. Or create your own air purifying filter by following these instructions .
• Avoid using wood-burning stoves and other sources of indoor smoke if possible.

DEQ’s color-coded Air Quality Index provides current air quality conditions and ranks air quality as follows: Green is good. Yellow is moderate. Orange is unhealthy for sensitive groups such as children, the elderly, pregnant women and those with respiratory conditions. Red is unhealthy for everyone. Purple is very unhealthy for all groups. Maroon is hazardous.

Media contact: Lauren Wirtis, Public Affairs Specialist, 503-568-3295, lauren.wirtis@deq.oregon.gov

Local contacts:
• Douglas County: Teresa Mutschler, Douglas Co. Public Health, teresa@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org, 541-957-3722
• Jackson County: John Wright, Jackson County Environmental Health, wrightjp@jacksoncounty.org, 541-774-3760
• Josephine County: Justin Fimbres, Josephine County Environmental Health, jfimbres@co.josephine.or.us, 541-474-5325 ext 2209
• Klamath County: Jim Carey, jcarey@co.klamath.or.us
• Lake County: Holly Helms, utilityclerk@townoflakeview.org

###

Fecha de publicación: 13 de enero de 2022

El Departamento de Calidad Ambiental (DEQ, por sus siglas en inglés) de Oregón emitió un aviso de calidad del aire para el sur de Oregon y el este de Oregon debido a las condiciones de estancamiento del aire que mantienen atrapado el humo y otros contaminantes del aire cerca del suelo donde las personas respiran.

Las siguientes zonas están bajo aviso:

• Los condados de Baker, Douglas, Harney, Jackson, Josephine, Klamath, Lake y Malheur hasta al menos el lunes por la mañana.

Verifique las condiciones actuales de calidad del aire y los avisos en el Índice de calidad del aire del DEQ o descargue la aplicación gratuita OregonAIR en un teléfono inteligente.

Consulte a sus agencias de salud y calidad del aire de su condado local para ver si emitieron restricciones sobre la quema de madera que limiten el uso de estufas a leña, hogares y fogatas al aire libre. A menudo hay excepciones para quienes usan exclusivamente madera para calefaccionar sus hogares y aquellas personas con ingresos limitados. Consulte con su agencia de salud o calidad del aire local para conocer las restricciones actuales.

Las personas pueden tomar las siguientes precauciones para proteger su salud:

• Cumplir con las restricciones sobre las quemas locales para prevenir el deterioro de la calidad del aire.
• Evite las actividades extenuantes al aire libre.
• Las personas con problemas al corazón o a los pulmones y los niños pequeños son especialmente vulnerables. Estas personas deben permanecer en el interior mientras los niveles de humo se mantengan altos.
• Utilice filtros de aire de partículas de alta eficiencia (HEPA) en los sistemas de ventilación interior o purificadores de aire portátiles. O cree su propio filtro purificador de aire siguiendo estas instrucciones .
• Evitar el uso de cocinas a leña y otras fuentes de humo en el interior si es posible.

El índice de calidad del aire codificado por colores del DEQ proporciona las condiciones actuales de calidad del aire y clasifica la calidad del aire de la siguiente manera: el verde es bueno; el amarillo es moderado; el naranja no es saludable para grupos sensibles como niños, ancianos, mujeres embarazadas y personas con afecciones respiratorias; el rojo no es saludable para todos; el morado es muy poco saludable para todos los grupos y el marrón es peligroso.

Contactos con los medios: Lauren Wirtis, Public Affairs Specialist, 503-568-3295, lauren.wirtis@deq.oregon.gov

Contact Information

Attachments

​​​​​

Your browser is out-of-date! It has known security flaws and may not display all features of this and other websites. Learn how

×